RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 7:55 am, Feb 14, 2007

N

Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US
HSE — Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.

Jerry Wickham Carson, CA 90810-1039
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (707) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax (707) 865 2542
Alameda, California 94502-6577 Email denis.L.brown@shell.com

Re: Shell-branded Service Station
610 Market Street
Oakland, California
SAP Code 135692
Incident No. 98995750
ACHCSA Case No. 493

Dear Mr. Wickham:
The attached document is provided for your review and comment. Upon information and belief, I
declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true

and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,
Tl D

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager


dehloptoxic
Received
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

19449 Riverside Drive
Suite 230

Sonoma, CA 95476
Tel (707) 935-4850
Fax (707) 935-6649

February 12, 2007

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Report — Fourth Quarter 2006
Shell-branded Service Station
610 Market Street
Oakland, California
SAP Code 135692
Incident No. 98995750
ACHCSA No. 493

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) in accordance with the quarterly reporting
requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please call Ana Friel at
(707) 268-3812.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Ana Friel, PG
Associate Geologist

Enclosure: Groundwater Monitoring Report — Fourth Quarter 2006

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Virginia R. Rawson, Tr., 1860 Tice Creek Drive #1353, Walnut Creek, CA 94595
Roger Schmidt, 1224 Contra Costa Dr., El Cerrito, CA 94530
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Mr. Jerry Wickham
February 12, 2007

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND REMEDIATION REPORT

Site Address
Site Use
Shell Project Manager

Consultant and Contact Person
Lead Agency and Contact

Agency Case No.

@ Shell SAP Code

Shell Incident No.

Date of Most Recent Agency Correspondence

Current Quarter’s Activities

FOURTH QUARTER 2006

610 Market Street, Oakland
Shell-branded Service Station

Denis Brown

Cambria, Ana Friel
ACHCSA., Jerry Wickham
493

135692
98995750
August 23, 2002

1. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) gauged and sampled wells according to the

established monitoring program for this site.

2. Cambria prepared a vicinity map (Figure 1) and a groundwater contour and chemical
concentration map (Figure 2). Blaine Tech’s report, presenting the analytical data, is

included in Attachment A.

3. Cambria operated the remediation system through November 11, 2006 and prepared
system analytical data table (Table 1) and the system operation and mass removal data
table (Table 2). Laboratory data associated with the remediation system is included in

Attachment B.

Current Quarter’s Findings

Groundwater Flow Direction
Hydraulic Gradient

Depth to Water

Southwesterly
0.01

10.37 to 14.27 feet below top of well

casmng

As of November 11, 2006 the system performance data is as follows:

System Up-Time
Volume Extracted

0594

91%
2.228.010 gallons of groundwater




Mr. Jerry Wickham
February 12, 2007

CAMBRIA

Mass Removed 47.6 pounds of TPHg, 0.38 pounds of
benzene, and 137 pounds of MTBE

Proposed Activities for Next Quarter

1. The site wells will be gauged sampled during the third month of the quarter, according to
the established monitoring program for this site.

2. Based on the low and declining concentrations of MTBE in site wells, and the increase in
TBA indicating biodegradation of MTBE, the groundwater extraction system was shut
down on November 11, 2006. Cambria will monitor MTBE rebound and TBA
concentration trends with the quarterly monitoring program.

3. Since the system is off, and since the current maximum MTBE concentration is 190
micrograms per liter, Cambria intends to decommission the remediation compound
during the second quarter of 2007, unless the Alameda County Environmental Health
states otherwise.

Figures: 1 - Vicinity Map
2 - Groundwater Contour and Chemical Concentration Map

Tables: 1- Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data
2- Groundwater Extraction - System Operation and Mass Removal Data

Attachment: A - Blaine Tech Services, Inc. - Groundwater Monitoring Report
B - Laboratory Analytical Data

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this document for use by our client and appropriate
regulatory agencies. It is based partially on information available to Cambria from outside sources and/or in the public
domain, and partially on information supplied by Cambria and its subcontractors. Cambria makes no warranty or
guarantee, expressed or implied, included or intended in this document, with respect to the accuracy of information
obtained from these outside sources or the public domain, or any conclusions or recommendations based on
information that was not independently verified by Cambria. This document represents the best professional judgment
of Cambria. None of the work performed hereunder constitutes or shall be represented as a legal opinion of any kind or
nature.
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CAMBRIA

Table 1:  Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market St, Oakland, California

Influent Midfluent 1 Midfluent 2 Effluent
Sample TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE
Date Conc. Conc. Conc Conc. Conc Conc. Conc. Conc Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc
(mm/dd/yy) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
02/18/2003 <20,000 270 93,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
02/25/2003 <20,000 <200 74,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
03/11/2003 <10,000 <100 47,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
03/25/2003 <10,000 <100 38,000 <250 <2.5 <25 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0
04/07/2003 30,000 <250 33,000 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0
04/22/2003 <25,000 <250 26,000 <50 <0.50 2.6 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
05/01/2003 <10,000 <100 25,000 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0
05/20/2003 <10,000 <100 17,000 <500 <5.0 610 640 <0.50 <0.5 <50 <0.50 <0.5
06/03/2003 <10,000 <100 15,000 <5,000 <50 4000 <50 <0.50 <0.5 <50 <0.50 <0.5
06/17/2003 <10,000 <100 17,000 <25,000 <250 16,000 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0
07/28/2003 <5,000 <50 7,100 <250 <25 420 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
08/11/2003 <2,500 <25 4,900 <250 <2.5 280 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
08/28/2003 <2,500 <25 7,700 <100 <1.0 260 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
09/08/2003 <2,500 <25 6,600 <50 <0.50 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
09/22/2003 <5,000 <50 5,700 <250 <2.5 230 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
10/08/2003 <2,500 <25 3,100 <50 <0.50 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
10/21/2003 <5,000 <50 3,800 <250 <2.5 180 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
11/06/2003 <1,000 <10 3,500 <50 <0.50 150 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/2003 <2,000 <20 3,400 <50 <0.50 130 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
01/09/2004 <2,000 <20 2,700 <50 <0.50 210 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
02/09/2004 <250 7.8 250 <50 <0.50 180 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
03/09/2004 <250 8.6 700 <100 <1.0 270 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
04/13/2004 <1,000 <10 1,900 <250 <2.5 570 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
05/10/2004 <1,000 <10 1,600 <250 <2.5 660 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
05/28/2004 3,400 170 1,200 <50 <0.5 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
06/09/2004 <1,000 <10 1,100 <250 <2.5 920 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
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Table1:  Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market St, Oakland, California

07/07/2004 <1,000 <10 1,100 <500 <5.0 1,100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
08/03/2004 <1,000 <10 850 <500 <5.0 680 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
09/16/2004 <250 <25 480 <500 <5.0 920 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
10/12/2004 <50 <0.50 320 <150 <L.5 820 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
11/08/2004 <200 <2.0 400 <250 <2.5 700 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
12/02/2004 <250 <25 530 <500 <5.0 860 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
01/10/2005 <250 <2.5 350 <500 <5.0 880 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
02/08/2005 <250 <2.5 460 <500 <5.0 830 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
03/07/2005 310 8.9 120 <500 <5.0 850 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
04/13/2005 <250 <2.5 350 <500 <5.0 550 <50 <0.50 1.2 <50 <0.50 <0.50
07/29/2005 <200 32 540 <50 <0.50 1.0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 1.0

08/04/2005 86a 1.8 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
09/16/2005 77 a 1.1 55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
10/13/2005 140 0.68 26 <50a <0.50 <0.50 <50a <0.50 <0.50 <50a <0.50 <0.50
11/11/2005 100 a 0.86 26 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
12/16/2005 92 1.0 36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
01/09/2006 240 28 180 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
02/02/2006 150 2.0 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
03/03/2006 190 1.4 91 <50 <0.50 2.0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
04/13/2006 150 3.1 250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
05/11/2006 120 1.7 120 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
06/08/2006 190 0.96 63 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
07/07/2006 120 1.6 9.9 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
08/01/2006 170 0.93 20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
09/05/2006 660 23.00 55 <50 <0.50 5.1 97b <0.50 <0.50 110b <0.50 <0.50
10/02/2006 <50 <0.5 9.8 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
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Table 1:  Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market St, Oakland, California

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

Conc. = Concentration

ppb = parts per billion, equivalent to pg/l

TPHg, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

a - Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline

b - TPHg detection attributed to presence of TBA in sample.

As of February 1, 2006, gasoline range organics reported as TPHg include MTBE, tertiary-butyl alcohol, and di-isopropyl ether concentrations. TPHg concentrations reported prior to February 1, 2006 may not include
one or more of these constituents.
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CAMBRIA

Table2: Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data, Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market Street, Oakland, California
Period TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period Operational ~ Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal
(mm/ddfyy) _ (hours (gah (gal) {(gpm) (gah) (ppb) (pounds) {pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) {pounds)
02/18/03 0.0 100 0 0.00 0 <20,000 0.000 0.000 270 0.0000 0.000 93,000 0.000 0.00
02/18/03 35 1,024 924 4.40 924 0.077 0.077 0.0021 0.002 0.717 0.72
02/25/03 140.2 30,312 29,288 3.57 30,212 <20,000 2.444 2.52 <200 0.0244 0.027 74,000 18.1 18.80
03/11/03 475.8 84,666 54,354 2.70 84,566 <10,000 2.268 4.79 <100 0.0227 0.049 47,000 21.3 40.12
03/13/03 524.0 92,030 7,364 2.55 91,930 0.307 5.10 0.0031 0.052 2.89 43.01
03/25/03 527.0 92,840 810 4.50 92,740 <10,000 0.034 5.13 <100 0.0003 0.053 38,000 0.257 43,26
04/07/03 838.6 142,754 49914 2.67 142,654 30,000 12.495 17.6 <250 0.0521 0.105 33,000 13.7 57.01
04/14/03 985.4 165,205 22,451 2.55 165,105 5.620 232 0.0234 0.128 6.18 63.19
04/22/03 1,184.1 197,360 32,155 2.70 197,260 <25,000 3.354 26.6 <250 0.0335 0.162 26,000 6.98 70.17
04/29/03 1,305.4 216,450 19,090 2.62 216,350 1.991 28.6 0.0199 0.182 4.14 . 74.31
05/01/03 1,351.3 223,850 7,400 2.69 223,750 <10,000 0.309 28.9 <100 0.0031 0.185 25,000 1.54 75.85
05/20/03 1,783.0 291,620 67,770 2.62 291,520 <10,000 2.827 31.7 <100 0.0283 0.213 17,000 9.61 85.47
06/03/03 2,122.1 341,643 50,023 2.46 341,543 <10,000 2.087 33.8 <100 0.0209 0.234 15,000 6.26 91.73
06/17/03 2,456.1 388,001 46,358 2.31 387,901 <10,000 1.934 35.7 <100 0.0193 0.253 17,000 6.58 98.30
06/30/03 2,766.0 429,880 41,879 2.25 429,780 1.747 375 0.0175 0.271 594 104.24
07/14/03 3,095.9 473,549 43,669 221 473,449 1.822 39.3 0.0182 0.289 6.19 110.44
07/28/03 3,423.7 514,826 41,277 2.10 514,726 <5,000 0.861 40.2 <50 0.0086 0.297 7,100 2.45 112.88
08/11/03 3,761.9 545,750 30,924 1.52 545,650 <2,500 0.323 40.5 <25 0.0032 0.301 4,900 1.26 114.15
08/28/03 4,171.0 595,525 49,775 2.03 595,425 <2,500 0‘.519 41.0 <25 0.0052 0.306 7,700 3.20 117.35
09/08/03 44354 626,720 31,195 1.97 626,620 <2,500 0.325 41.3 <25 0.0033 0.309 6,600 1.72 119.06
09/22/03 4,769.9 665,449 38,729 1.93 665,349 <5,000 0.808 422 <50 0.0081 0.317 5,700 1.84 120.91
10/08/03 5,084.6 701,104 35,655 1.89 701,004 <2,500 0.372 425 <25 0.0037 0.321 3,100 0.922 121.83
10/21/03 5,396.7 735,644 34,540 1.84 735,544 <5,000 0.721 43.2 <50 0.0072 0.328 3,800 1.10 122.92
11/06/03 5,785.7 778,218 42,574 1.82 778,118 <1,000 0.178 43.4 <10 0.0018 0.330 3,500 1.24 124.17
11/19/03 6,097.1 810,223 32,005 1.71 810,123 0.134 43.6 0.0013 0.331 0.935 125.10
12/05/03 6,481.6 849,610 39,387 1.71 849,510 <2,000 0.329 43.9 <20 0.0033 0.334 3,400 1.12 126.22
12/23/03 6,909.0 898,595 48,985 1.91 898,495 0.409 44.3 0.0041 0.339 1.390 127.61
01/02/04 7,057.2 917,835 19,240 2.16 917,735 0.161 44.5 0.0016 0.340 0.546 128.15
01/09/04 7,170.7 941,766 23,931 3.51 941,666 <2,000 0.200 447 <20 0.0020 0.342 2,700 0.539 128.69
01/21/04 7,461.1 986,590 44,824 2.57 986,490 0.374 45.0 0.0037 0.346 1.010 129.70
02/09/04 7,492.3 991,309 4,719 2.52 991,209 <250 0.005 45.0 7.8 0.0003 0.346 250 0.010 129.71
02/25/04 7,872.5 1,048,823 57,514 2.52 1,048,723 0.060 45.1 0.0037 0.350 0.120 129.83
03/09/04 7,952.6 1,062,912 14,089 293 1,062,812 <250 0.015 45.1 8.6 0.0010 0.351 700 0.082 129.92
03/23/04 8,285.6 1,117,340 54,428 2.72 1,117,240 0.057 452 0.0039 0.355 0.318 130.23
04/13/04 8,792.3 1,191,229 73,889 243 1,191,129 <1,000 0.308 45.5 <10 0.0031 0.358 1,900 1.17 131.40
Page 1 of 4
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Table2:  Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data, Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market Street, Oakland, California

Period TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period Operational ~ Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal
(mm/ddfyy)  (hours (gah) (gah) (gpm) (gabh {ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) {pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
04/29/04 9,010.2 1,221,189 29,960 2.29 1,221,089 0.125 45.6 0.0012 0.359 0.475 131.88
05/10/04 9,273.9 1,256,838 35,649 2.25 1,256,738 <1,000 0.149 45.7 <10 0.0015 0.361 1,600 0.476 132.36
05/25/04 9,633.5 1,299,232 42,394 1.96 1,299,132 0.177 45.9 0.0018 0.362 0.566 132.92
05/28/04 9,633.5 1,299,232 0 0.00 1,299,132 3,400 0.000 45.9 170 0.0000 0.362 1,200 0.000 132.92
06/09/04 9,784.0 1,317,792 18,560 2.06 1,317,692 <1,000 0.077 46.0 <10 0.0008 0.363 1,100 0.170 133.09
06/22/04 10,092.7 1,353,124 35,332 1.91 1,353,024 0.147 46.1 0.0015 0.365 0.324 133.42
07/07/04 10,4529 1,392,516 39,392 1.82 1,392,416 <1,000 0.164 46.3 <10 0.0016 0.366 1,100 0.362 133.78
07/22/04 10,815.9 1,431,329 38,813 1.78 1,431,229 0.162 46.5 0.0016 0.368 0.356 134.13
08/03/04 11,101.8 1,458,993 27,664 1.61 1,458,893 <1,000 0.115 46.6 <10 0.0012 0.369 850 0.196 134.33
08/18/04 11,462.6 1,489,829 30,836 1.42 1,489,729 0.129 46.7 0.0013 0.370 0.219 134.55
08/31/04 11,774.4 1,509,195 19,366 1.04 1,509,095 0.081 46.8 0.0008 0.371 0.137 134.69
09/16/04 12,158.3 1,544,659 35,464 1.54 1,544,559 <250 0.037 46.8 <25 0.0004 0.372 480 0.142 134.83
09/29/04 12,454.1 1,570,554 25,895 1.46 1,570,454 0.027 46.9 0.0003 0.372 0.104 134.93
10/12/04 12,764.9 1,596,571 26,017 1.40 1,596,471 <50 0.005 46.9 <0.50 0.0001 0.372 320 0.069 135.00
10/29/04 13,155.1 1,629,213 32,642 1.39 1,629,113 0.007 46.9 0.0001 0.372 0.087 135.09
11/08/04 13,396.0 1,650,078 20,865 1.44 1,649,978 <200 0.017 46.9 <2.0 0.0002 0.372 400 0.070 135.16
11/23/04 13,7534 1,681,329 31,251 1.46 1,681,229 0.026 46.9 0.0003 0.372 0.104 135.26
12/02/04 13,970.7 1,699,369 18,040 1.38 1,699,269 <250 0.019 46.9 <25 0.0002 0.373 530 0.080 13534
12/13/04 14,232.5 1,722,500 23,131 1.47 1,722,400 0.024 47.0 0.0002 0.373 0.102 13545
12/27/04 14,569.0 1,753,347 30,847 1.53 1,753,247 0.032 47.0 0.0003 0.373 0.136 135.58
01/10/05 14,908.0 1,791,516 38,169 1.88 1,791,416 <250 0.040 47.0 <2.5 0.0004 0.374 350 0.111 135.69
01/24/05 15250.0a 1,833,667 42,151 2.05 1,833,567 0.044 47.1 0.0004 0.374 0.123 135.82
02/08/05 15610.0a 1,877,563 43,896 2.03 1,877,463 <250 0.046 47.1 <2.5 0.0005 0.374 460 0.168 135.98
02/22/05 977.7b 1,905,770 28,207 1.41 1,905,670 0.029 472 0.0003 0.375 0.108 136.09
03/07/05 981.5 1,906,415 645 2.83 1,906,315 310 0.002 472 8.9 0.0000 0.375 120 0.001 136.09
03/21/05 1313.8 1,955,583 49,168 247 1,955,483 0.127 473 0.0037 0.378 0.049 136.14
04/13/05 1868.6 2,040,301 84,718 2.55 2,040,201 <250 0.088 47.4 <25 0.0009 0.379 350 0.247 136.39
04/26/05 21789 2,075,269 34,968 1.88 2,075,169 0.036 474 0.0004 0.380 0.102 136.49
07/22/05 2255.0 2,086,544 11,275 247 2,086,444 0.009 474 0.0003 0.380 0.051 136.54
07/29/05 2419.6 2,088,327 1,783 0.18 2,088,227 <200 0.001 474 3.2 0.0000 0.380 540 0.008 136.55
08/04/05 25623 2,090,240 1,913 0.22 2,090,140 86¢c 0.001 474 1.8 0.0000 0.380 140 0.002 136.55
08/23/05 3020.5 2,095,197 4,957 0.18 2,095,097 0.004 474 0.0001 0.380 0.006 136.56
09/16/05 3596.9 2,101,199 6,003 0.17 2,101,099 77¢ 0.004 474 1.1 0.0001 0.380 55 0.003 136.56
09/30/05 3932.7 2,104,244 3,045 0.15 2,104,144 0.002 47.4 0.0000 0.380 0.001 136.56
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CAMBRIA

Table2:  Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data, Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market Street, Oakland, California

Period TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period Operational ~ Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative

Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal
(mm/ddiyy)  (hours (gal) (gal) (gpm) (gal) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
10/13/05 42470 2,107,078 2,834 0.15 2,106,978 140 0.003 474 0.68 0.0000 0.380 26 0.001 136.56
10/28/05 4603.6 2,109,993 2,915 0.14 2,109,893 0.003 474 0.0000 0.380 0.001 136.56
11/11/05 4941.6 2,112,924 2,931 0.14 2,112,824 100¢ 0.002 474 0.86 0.0000 0.380 26 0.001 136.57
11/23/05 5227.2 2,115,278 2,354 0.14 2,115,178 0.002 474 0.0000 0.380 0.001 136.57
12/16/05 5779.7 2,120,371 5,093 0.15 2,120,271 92 0.004 474 1.0 0.0000 0.380 36 0.002 136.57
12/30/05 6115.8 2,125,465 5,094 0.25 2,125,365 0.004 47.4 0.0000 0.380 0.002 136.57
01/09/06 6358.4 2,129,968 4,503 0.31 2,129,868 240 0.009 475 2.8 0.0001 0.381 180 0.007 136.58
01/20/06 6620.0 2,134,437 4,469 0.28 2,134,337 0.009 47.5 0.0001 0.381 0.007 136.58
02/02/06 6930.2 2,139,637 5,200 0.28 2,139,537 150 0.007 47.5 20 0.0001 0.381 140 0.006 136.59
02/17/06 7289.0 2,145,122 5,485 0.25 2,145,022 0.007 475 0.0001 0.381 0.006 136.59
03/03/06 7626.1 2,150,516 5,394 0.27 2,150,416 190 0.009 475 1.4 0.0001 0.381 91 0.004 136.60
03/17/06 7963.7 2,153,262 2,746 0.14 2,153,162 0.004 475 0.0000 0.381 0.002 136.60
